Agenda

Delivery System Transformation Committee
March 4, 2021 4:30 - 6:00 pm
Online Click Here: Join Microsoft Teams Meeting
Phone: +1 971-254-1254
Conference ID: 826 171 835#

Welcome and Introductions Beck Johnson, Olalla Center 4:30
Transformation Update Charissa Young-White, [HN-CCO  4:45
Strategic Planning: Pilots Strategic Beck Johnson, Olalla Center 4:50
Planning
Document
Wrap Up Beck Johnson, Olalla Center 5:55

e Announcements
e Next Meeting: March 18, 2021


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzljOTZiYjgtYmI4MC00YThhLThkYzQtMGQxMjM3ZWE4NDU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ffc5ea6-dcec-4754-95d8-337958ecb2fc%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a561cadd-8219-424a-92f8-7ba2a46ab139%22%7d

ACEs Adverse Childhood Experiences
APM Alternative Payment Methodology
CAC Community Advisory Council
CCO Coordinated Care Organization
CEO Chief Executive Officer
CHIP Community Health Improvement Plan
CHW Community Health Worker
Coo Chief Operations Officer
CRC Colorectal Cancer
DST Delivery System Transformation Committee
ED Emergency Department
EHR Electronic Health Records
ER Emergency Room
HE Health Equity
HN Health Navigator
HRS Health Related Services
IHN-CCO InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization
LCSW Licensed Clinical Social Worker
MOU Memorandum of Understanding
OHA Oregon Health Authority
PCP Primary Care Physician
PCPCH Patient-Centered Primary Care Home
PMPM Per Member Per Month
PSS Peer Support Specialist
PWS Peer Wellness Specialist
RFP Request for Proposal
RHIC Regional Health Information Collaborative
RPC Regional Planning Council
SDoH Social Determinants of Health
SHP Samaritan Health Plans
SHS Samaritan Health Services
SOW Statement of Work
Tl Trauma Informed
THW Traditional Health Worker
TQS Transformation and Quality Strategy
ucc Universal Care Coordination
VbP Value Based Payments
WG Workgroup
DST 3/4/2021
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Acronym
BRAVE
CCP

CDP
CSUP
DEC
ENLACES
HEWG

HHT
HUBV

HVOST

IFCW
LCCOR

MHHC

NPSH

POH
RDUC
SDoHWG

SKIL
THWWG
UCCWG

WINS
WtoS

Delivery System Transformation (DST) Pilots and Workgroups

Project
Bravery Center
CommCard Program

Community Doula Program
Culture of Supports
Disability Equity Center
ENLACES

Health Equity Workgroup

Healthy Homes Together
Hub City Village

Hepatitis C Virus Outreach
Screening & Treatment

Integrated Foster Child
Wellbeing

Linn County Crisis Outreach
Response

Mental Health Home Clinic

Navigation to Permanent
Supportive Housing

Partnership for Oral Health

Reduce and Improve
Social Determinants of
Health Workgroup

Skills and Connections to
Support Housing
Traditional Health Workers
Workgroup

Universal Care Coordination
Workgroup

Wellness in Neighborhood
Stores

Wellness to Smiles

Sites
Olalla Center
The Arc of Benton County

Heart of the Valley Birth & Beyond
North End Senior Solutions
Disability Equity Center

Casa Latinos Unidos

InterCommunity Health Network CCO

Albany Partnership for Housing, Family Tree Relief Nursery
Creating Housing Coalition

Lincoln County Health and Human Services, Confederated
Tribes of the Siletz Indians

Samaritan Health Services

Family Assistance and Resource Center Group

Samaritan Health Services, Linn County Mental Health,
C.H.A.N.C.E.

Lincoln County Sheriff's Office
Capitol Dental Care

Capitol Dental Care, Lebanon Community Hospital

InterCommunity Health Network CCO
Corvallis Housing First

InterCommunity Health Network CCO
InterCommunity Health Network CCO

OSU Center for Health Innovation, Linn County Public Health

Advantage Dental from Denttzsaa /é/z 21

Counties
Lincoln
Benton
Benton, Lincoln,
Linn
Lincoln
Benton, Lincoln,
Linn
Benton, Linn
Benton; Lincoln;
Linn

Linn

Linn

Lincoln

Benton; Lincoln;
Linn

Linn

Linn

Lincoln

Linn

Linn

Benton; Lincoln;
Linn

Benton

Benton; Lincoln;
Linn

Benton; Lincoln;
Linn

Linn

Lincoln

Start
1/1/20
11/21

1/1/21
11/21
11/21
1/1/21
5/1/15

11/21
1/1/20

1/1/21

1/119
11/21
11/21

1/1/20

11/21
1/119
1/16/17

1/1/20
5/21/13
6/26/17

1/1/20
1/1/20

End
6/30/21
12/31/21

12/31/21
12/31/21
12/31/21
12/31/21

present

12/31/21
12/31/21

12/31/21

12/31/21
12/31/21

12/31/21

12/31/21

12/31/21
12/31/21

present
12/31/21
present
On Hiatus

12/31/21
12/31/21



Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) 2021 Calendar
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Minutes

Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)
February 18,2021 4:30-6:00 pm
Microsoft Teams (Online)

Present

Chair: Beck Johnson Charissa Young-White Melissa Cheyney Alicia Bublitz
Roslyn Burmood Marit Bovbjerg Jenny Glass Linda Mann

Annie McDonald Erin Sedlacek Connie Kay Larry Eby

Linda Lang Danny Magana Allison Hobgood Kevin Ewanchyna
Dick Knowles Christine Mosbaugh Crystal Rowell Gabriel Parra
Kellie Lewis Kevin Ewanchyna Allison Myers Jeannette Campbell
Paulina Kaiser Jan Molnar-Fitzgerald Rebekah Fowler Priya Prakash

Rich Blum Shannon Rose Stacey Bartholomew Stephanie Hagerty
Marci Howard Iris Bicksler Brock Byers Christian Moller-Anderson
Joell Archibald Karla Olsen Smith Seynabou Niang Sheree Cronan

Transformation Update: Charissa Young-White
e C(loseout surveys were not sent out for last time’s closeout presentations. Please follow the links below and

provide input on the recently closed pilots as well as the ones presenting today.

(0}

0}
0}
0}

Helping High School Students to Understand Pain, Opioid Addiction, and Healthy Self-care:
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ HSPO

Peer Wellness Specialist Training: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ PWST
Community Doula: https: //www.surveymonkey.com/r/ DOUL

Reduce & Improve: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ RDUC

e Update on the 2016/2017 Eating Disorders Care Teams pilot from Therese Waterhous:

(0]

(0]

(0]

Produced a multipronged training for health care providers about eating disorders, focusing on
health care providers with little education about eating disorders.

Formation of a local listserv of providers who have continued their training in the eating disorder
field, and more collaboration between providers in Linn, Benton and Lincoln Counties.

The main training modules have received attention from other professionals and groups across the
nation.

e Opportunity to present along with IHN-CCO at a virtual Health-Related Services Virtual Convening
conference.

(0}

(0}

Priority topics pertinent to this group include Addressing the statewide housing availability crisis
and increasing access to behavioral health services and supports.
Email Transformation for more information.

Pilot Closeout: Community Doula: Melissa Cheyney
o See packet for closeout slides. Closeout report will be sent in the follow up email.

e Discussion:

(0}

(0}

Impact on post-partum depression: saw concerning numbers post COVID-19 lockdown potentially
due to lack of parenting groups, increasing isolation, and pandemic behavioral health concerns.
Connect with care coordination teams internal to IHN-CCO to inform Maternity Case Management
programs.

The doulas that have been trained but not yet certified and registered with the Oregon Health
Authority (OHA) are able to attend births but cannot get reimbursed from OHA for the three births
that are required for certification.

The length between submitting the paperwork and being certified with OHA is long - there are 70
doulas trying to get on the OHA registry.

DST 3/4/2021
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https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/__HSPO
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/_PWST
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/_DOUL
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/__RDUC

Minutes

Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)
February 18,2021 4:30-6:00 pm
Microsoft Teams (Online)
0 Equity issues still are apparent; white pregnant people still have better outcomes than the pregnant
people of color though all measures are an improvement on national statistics for all groups.
0 Doulas work in all settings including birth centers, homes, and hospitals.

Pilot Closeout: Reduce & Improve: Linda Mann & Karla Olsen Smith
o See packet for closeout report and slides.

e Discussion:
0 Great work has been done integrating this work in the hospital system.

Universal Care Coordination Workgroup: Charissa Young-White
o Chairs are needed, preferably chairs from the system and community.

e Keep championing Connect Oregon.
e Transformation will send out a survey to interested parties to get more feedback due to lack of time.

DST 3/4/2021
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