## Agenda

## **Delivery System Transformation Committee**

March 4, 2021 4:30 – 6:00 pm

Online Click Here: Join Microsoft Teams Meeting

Phone: +1 971-254-1254 Conference ID: 826 171 835#

1.	Welcome and Introductions		Beck Johnson, Olalla Center	4:30
2.	Transformation Update		Charissa Young-White, IHN-CCO	4:45
3.	Strategic Planning: Pilots	Strategic Planning Document	Beck Johnson, Olalla Center	4:50
4.	Wrap Up  • Announcements		Beck Johnson, Olalla Center	5:55
	Aimouncements			

• Next Meeting: March 18, 2021

Acronym	Meaning		
ACEs	Adverse Childhood Experiences		
APM	Alternative Payment Methodology		
CAC	Community Advisory Council		
CCO	Coordinated Care Organization		
CEO	Chief Executive Officer		
CHIP	Community Health Improvement Plan		
CHW	Community Health Worker		
COO	Chief Operations Officer		
CRC	Colorectal Cancer		
DST			
ED	Delivery System Transformation Committee		
EHR	Emergency Department Electronic Health Records		
ER	Emergency Room		
HE HN	Health Equity		
	Health Navigator Health Related Services		
HRS			
IHN-CCO	InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization		
LCSW	Licensed Clinical Social Worker		
MOU	Memorandum of Understanding		
OHA	Oregon Health Authority		
PCP	Primary Care Physician		
PCPCH	Patient-Centered Primary Care Home		
PMPM	Per Member Per Month		
PSS	Peer Support Specialist		
PWS	Peer Wellness Specialist		
RFP	Request for Proposal		
RHIC	Regional Health Information Collaborative		
RPC	Regional Planning Council		
SDoH	Social Determinants of Health		
SHP	Samaritan Health Plans		
SHS	Samaritan Health Services		
SOW	Statement of Work		
TI	Trauma Informed		
THW	Traditional Health Worker		
TQS	Transformation and Quality Strategy		
UCC	Universal Care Coordination		
VbP	Value Based Payments		
WG	Workgroup		

# **Delivery System Transformation (DST) Pilots and Workgroups**

A cropym	Project	Sites	Counties	Start	End
Acronym		Olalla Center			
BRAVE	Bravery Center		Lincoln	1/1/20	6/30/21
ССР	CommCard Program	The Arc of Benton County	Benton Lincoln	1/1/21	12/31/21
CDP	Community Doula Program	Heart of the Valley Birth & Beyond	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
CSUP	Culture of Supports	North End Senior Solutions	Lincoln	1/1/21	12/31/21
DEC	Disability Equity Center	Disability Equity Center	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
ENLACES	ENLACES	Casa Latinos Unidos	Benton, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
HEWG	Health Equity Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton; Lincoln; Linn	5/1/15	present
ннт	Healthy Homes Together	Albany Partnership for Housing, Family Tree Relief Nursery	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
HUBV	Hub City Village	Creating Housing Coalition	Linn	1/1/20	12/31/21
HVOST	Hepatitis C Virus Outreach Screening & Treatment	Lincoln County Health and Human Services, Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians	Lincoln	1/1/21	12/31/21
IFCW	Integrated Foster Child Wellbeing	Samaritan Health Services	Benton; Lincoln; Linn	1/1/19	12/31/21
LCCOR	Linn County Crisis Outreach Response	Family Assistance and Resource Center Group	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
мннс	Mental Health Home Clinic	Samaritan Health Services, Linn County Mental Health, C.H.A.N.C.E.	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
NPSH	Navigation to Permanent Supportive Housing	Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	Lincoln	1/1/20	12/31/21
РОН	Partnership for Oral Health	Capitol Dental Care	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/21
RDUC	Reduce and Improve	Capitol Dental Care, Lebanon Community Hospital	Linn	1/1/19	12/31/21
SDoHWG	Social Determinants of Health Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton; Lincoln; Linn	11/16/17	present
SKIL	Skills and Connections to Support Housing	Corvallis Housing First	Benton	1/1/20	12/31/21
THWWG	Traditional Health Workers Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton; Lincoln; Linn	5/21/13	present
UCCWG	Universal Care Coordination Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton; Lincoln; Linn	6/26/17	On Hiatus
WINS	Wellness in Neighborhood Stores	OSU Center for Health Innovation, Linn County Public Health	Linn	1/1/20	12/31/21
WtoS	Wellness to Smiles	Advantage Dental from Denta 01/4/2021	Lincoln	1/1/20	12/31/21
		-9-0-			

## Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) 2021 Calendar

January	7	Strategic Planning: Overview and Charter				
Janı	21	Strategic Planning: Charter, Workgroups, Engagement				
uary	4	HSPO	PWST	Strategic Planning: UCC & Health Equity		
February	18	DOUL	RDUC	Strategic Planning: UCC Workgroup		
rch	4	Strategic Planning: Pilots/RFP				
March	18	Pilot Updates	Strategic F	Planning: Request for Proposal (RFP)		
	1	RFP Decisions				
April	15	Finalizing RFP				
	29	Workgroup Updates				
ay	13					
May	27					

#### KEY

Tentative closeout	Booked closeout
Tentative RFP	Booked RFP
Tentative strategic planning	Booked strategic planning
Tentative miscellaneous	Booked miscellaneous
Tentative training	Booked training
Tentative update	Booked update
Tentative workgroup	Booked workgroup

June	10	LOI Decisions				
nſ	24					
July	8		Pilot Updates			
	22		Pilot Updates			
	5			Pilot Updates		
August	12	Proposal Presentations				
	19	Proposal Presentations				
er	2	Proposal Presentations				
September	16	Proposal Decisions				
Ş	30	Workgrou	ıp Updates			
	October 7: Regional Planning Council for Pilot Final Approval					
_						

ctober	14	Trauma Informed Care Facilitated Discussion					
0ct	28						
Nov	11	Safe and Inclusive Spaces Training					
Dec	9						

DST 3/4/2021 Page 4 of 6

# Minutes Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)

February 18, 2021 4:30-6:00 pm Microsoft Teams (Online)

Present					
Chair: Beck Johnson	Charissa Young-White	Melissa Cheyney	Alicia Bublitz		
Roslyn Burmood	Marit Bovbjerg	Jenny Glass	Linda Mann		
Annie McDonald	Erin Sedlacek	Connie Kay	Larry Eby		
Linda Lang	Danny Magana	Allison Hobgood	Kevin Ewanchyna		
Dick Knowles	Christine Mosbaugh	Crystal Rowell	Gabriel Parra		
Kellie Lewis	Kevin Ewanchyna	Allison Myers	Jeannette Campbell		
Paulina Kaiser	Jan Molnar-Fitzgerald	Rebekah Fowler	Priya Prakash		
Rich Blum	Shannon Rose	Stacey Bartholomew	Stephanie Hagerty		
Marci Howard	Iris Bicksler	Brock Byers	Christian Moller-Anderson		
Joell Archibald	Karla Olsen Smith	Seynabou Niang	Sheree Cronan		

#### **Transformation Update: Charissa Young-White**

- Closeout surveys were not sent out for last time's closeout presentations. Please follow the links below and provide input on the recently closed pilots as well as the ones presenting today.
  - Helping High School Students to Understand Pain, Opioid Addiction, and Healthy Self-care: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ HSPO
  - o Peer Wellness Specialist Training: <a href="https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/PWST">https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/PWST</a>
  - o Community Doula: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/\_DOUL
  - o Reduce & Improve: <a href="https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/">https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/</a> RDUC
- Update on the 2016/2017 Eating Disorders Care Teams pilot from Therese Waterhous:
  - o Produced a multipronged training for health care providers about eating disorders, focusing on health care providers with little education about eating disorders.
  - o Formation of a local listsery of providers who have continued their training in the eating disorder field, and more collaboration between providers in Linn, Benton and Lincoln Counties.
  - o The main training modules have received attention from other professionals and groups across the nation.
- Opportunity to present along with IHN-CCO at a virtual Health-Related Services Virtual Convening conference.
  - o Priority topics pertinent to this group include Addressing the statewide housing availability crisis and increasing access to behavioral health services and supports.
  - Email Transformation for more information.

#### Pilot Closeout: Community Doula: Melissa Chevney

- See packet for closeout slides. Closeout report will be sent in the follow up email.
- Discussion:
  - o Impact on post-partum depression: saw concerning numbers post COVID-19 lockdown potentially due to lack of parenting groups, increasing isolation, and pandemic behavioral health concerns.
  - o Connect with care coordination teams internal to IHN-CCO to inform Maternity Case Management programs.
  - The doulas that have been trained but not yet certified and registered with the Oregon Health
    Authority (OHA) are able to attend births but cannot get reimbursed from OHA for the three births
    that are required for certification.
  - The length between submitting the paperwork and being certified with OHA is long there are 70 doulas trying to get on the OHA registry.

#### **Minutes**

#### **Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)**

February 18, 2021 4:30-6:00 pm Microsoft Teams (Online)

- o Equity issues still are apparent; white pregnant people still have better outcomes than the pregnant people of color though all measures are an improvement on national statistics for all groups.
- o Doulas work in all settings including birth centers, homes, and hospitals.

#### Pilot Closeout: Reduce & Improve: Linda Mann & Karla Olsen Smith

- See packet for closeout report and slides.
- Discussion:
  - o Great work has been done integrating this work in the hospital system.

#### Universal Care Coordination Workgroup: Charissa Young-White

- Chairs are needed, preferably chairs from the system and community.
- Keep championing Connect Oregon.
- Transformation will send out a survey to interested parties to get more feedback due to lack of time.